
Property I.D®

The IndependentDisclosureCompany
INVOICE

1001 Wilshire Blvd. • Los Angeles • CA 90017 • Phone: (800) 6260106 • FAX: (800) 626-3863 • WWW.PROPERTYID.COM

Escrow or Title Co.:
JANET LEE
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
1900 NORIEGA #228
SAN FRANCISCO,  94122
Escrow / File #: 9009821

Invoice #: 1893576101

Invoice Date: 4/28/2008

Ordered by:
JOHN W. OLDFIELD
PRUDENTIAL CALIFORNIA REALTY
2241 MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

Site Address:
1735 19TH AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94122
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
APN: 1924-083

Product Description Quantity Unit Price Amount
Mandatory Disclosure Report 1 $114.00 $114.00

Adjustment: $15.00

Subtotal: $99.00

Amount Paid: $0.00

Total Due: $99.00

PLEASE DETACH AND SEND WITH REMITTANCE

Invoice #:  1893576101 Invoice Date:  4/28/2008

Ordered by:
JOHN W. OLDFIELD
PRUDENTIAL CALIFORNIA REALTY
2241 MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

Site Address:
1735 19TH AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94122
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
APN: 1924-083

MAIL PAYMENT TO:
1001 Wilshire Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90017 Total Due: $99.00

To ensure processing of your payment please:
• Write the Property ID invoice number on your check
• Include "Tear-Off" Remittance Stub with your payment
• Do not send cash or staple

IMPORTANT: In the event that this invoicebecomesdelinquent,all outstandingbalances
will be assessed an additionalpast due charge of 1% of the total invoicefor each month
thereafter,with a maximumof 12% per annum.

Unpaid reports are NOT insured and may NOT be used in subsequent transactions
for the property for which the report was issued or for any other property. Paymentof the
report is required to obtain its insured benefits and liabilityprotections.

Thank You For Your Business
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PROPERTY I.D. PLAZA

1001 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES

CA 90017

P. (800) 626-0106

F. (800) 626-3863

WWW.PROPERTYID.COM

IMPORTANT NOTICE For the convenience of real estate agents, escrow officers, sellers and buyers, a disclosure receipt in Quadruplicate is provided herein as an insert preceding the mandatory report.
It is important that the beneficiary (Buyer) of the report acknowledge acceptance of these reports by signing the receipt. Thereafter each party to the transaction may retain a copy of the receipt for their records.

MandatoryResidentialDisclosureReport

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
1735 19TH AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY

COPYRIGHT © 2008 PROPERTY I.D. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise) without the prior permission of Property I.D.
COPYRIGHT is not claimed as to any part of original paperwork by the federal or state government.
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NOTICE TO BUYER:

This reportappliesto thepropertydescribedby thestreetaddressand/orcountyassessor’sparcelnumberasshownabove.Pleaseverify this informationfor
accuracy.If this reporthasbeenissuedin connectionwith anidentifiedescrowandyourescrowtransactionnumberfails to matchtheescrownumber
enumeratedin this report,thenthis reportis invalid andmustbereordered.

This reportis issuedasof thedateshownaboveandis baseduponanexaminationof mapsaspublishedby theapplicablegovernmentagencies.This report
doesnot constituteanopinionasto theadvisabilityof completingthetransaction.

PropertyI.D. Corporationwill issueThreeoriginal copiesof this report for distribution to thepartiesinvolvedin thetransaction.

SUBJECT PROPERTY:
173519TH AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94122
SAN FRANCISCOCOUNTY
APN#: 1924-083

ORDERED BY:
JOHNW. OLDFIELD
PRUDENTIAL CALIFORNIA REALTY
2241MARKET STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

REPORT #: PID 1893576

DATE:  April 28,2008

ESCROW / FILE NUMBER:  
9009821
 

ESCROW AGENT:
JANET LEE
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE
1900NORIEGA#228
SAN FRANCISCO, 
94122
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NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND DISCLOSURE REPORT RECEIPT

COPYRIGHT © 2008 PROPERTY I.,D. All rights reserved.

This statement applies to the following property:  1735 19TH AVENUE SAN FRANCISCO, CA  94122 Date: 2008-04-28 11:18:00

The transferor and his or her agent(s) or a third-party consultantdisclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty, prospective transferees may rely on this
information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the subject property. Transferor hereby authorizesany agent(s) representingany principal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement
to any person or entity in connectionwith any actual or anticipated sale of the property. The following are representationsmade by the transferor and his or her agent(s) based on their knowledge and maps
drawn by the state and federal governments. This information is a disclosureand is not intended to be part of any contract between the transferee and transferor. THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN
THE FOLLOWING HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

1.   A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone "A" or "V") designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency. Refer to Report.
Yes ___ No _X__ Pending ___ Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction ___

2. AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING shown on a dam failure inundationmap pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code. Refer to Report.
Yes ___ No _X__ Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction___

3.   A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE pursuant to Section 51178 or 51179 of the Government Code. The owner of this property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section
51182 of the Government Code. Refer to Report.

Yes ___ No _X__

4.   A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The owner of this property is subject to
the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state’s responsibilityto provide fire protection services to any buildingor structure located within the
wildlandsunless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has entered into a cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.
Refer to Report.

Yes ___ No _X__

5.   AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code. Refer to Report.
Yes ___ No _X__

6.   A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code. Refer to Report.
Yes (LandslideZone) ___ Yes (Liquefaction Zone) ___ No _X__ Map not yet released by state ___

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH
THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED
BY A NATURAL DISASTER. TRANSFEREE(S) AND TRANSFEROR(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY
AFFECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Transferor(s) _______________________________________________________________ Date________________________

Signature of Transferor(s) _______________________________________________________________ Date________________________

Agent(s) _____________________________________________________________________________ Date________________________

Agent(s) _____________________________________________________________________________ Date________________________

Check only one of the following:

  Transferor(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the transferor(s) and agent(s).

  Transferor(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of a third-party report provider as required in Civil Code Section 1103.7, and that the representations
made in this Natural Hazard DisclosureStatement are based upon information provided by the independent third-party disclosureprovider as a substituteddisclosurepursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.4.
Neither transferor(s) nor their agent(s) (1) has independentlyverified the information contained in this statement and report or (2) is personallyaware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information
contained on the statement. This statement was prepared by the provider below:

Third-Party DisclosureProvider(s) Property I.D._______________   Date ___________April 28, 2008___________

Transferee represents that he or she has read and understandsthis document. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.8, the representationsmade in this Natural Hazard DisclosureStatement do not
constitute all of the transferor’s or agent’s disclosureobligations in this transaction.

Items 7-17 below indicate additional statutory disclosuresand legal information provided in the report.

7.   ENVIRONMENTAL RISK REPORT (Enclosed if ordered and automatically enclosed for Santa Clara and San Mateo Counties.)

8.   INDUSTRIAL USE ZONE DETERMINATION (where available) pursuant to Section 1102.17 of the California Civil Code. Refer to Report.

9.   FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINATION  pursuant to 42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq. Refer to Report.

10. LOCAL JURISDICTION HAZARDS (May include but will not be limited to one or more of the following: Fault Activity, Methane Gas, Landslide InventoryReports, Liquefaction Susceptibility,Fire,
Naturally Occurring Asbestos, Airport Influence,Tsunami, Radon, Williamson Act, Right to Farm, Groundwater Deficiency, Hydro Compaction, Flood and InundationHazards, Critical Habitats, Duct Sealing
Requirements, Methamphetamine Contamination,Mines, and UndergroundReservoirs) Refer to Report.

11. MELLO-ROOS & SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS pursuant to Section 53311-53365.7 / 53754 of the California Government Code; NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL PROPERTY TAX BILL pursuant to Civil
Code Section 1102.6c. Refer to Report.

12. MILITARY ORDNANCE FACILITIES pursuant to California Civil Code Sections 1102.15 and 1940.7. Refer to Report.

Items 13-17 below are guides enclosed in Buyer’s Copy of report.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: "A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants" pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25100 et seq., 25417, and 26100, Businessand
Professions Code Section 10084, and Civil Code Section 2079.7. Refer to Report.

14. EARTHQUAKE SAFETY:  "The Homeowner’s Guide To Earthquake Safety" and "ResidentialEarthquake Hazards Report" form pursuant to California Businessand Professions Code Section 10149,
and Government Code Sections 8897.1, 8897.2, and 8897.5. Refer to Report.

15. RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REPORT FORM pursuant to California Businessand Professions Code Section 10149, and California Government Code Sections 8897.1, 8897.2, and
8897.5. Refer to enclosed "The Homeowner’s Guide to Earthquake Safety".

16. LEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home" pursuant to HUD Mortgage Letter 92-94, Title X of Housing and Com. D.V. Act of 1992. Refer to Report.

17. MOLD: Chapter VI re mold, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25100 et seq., 25417, and 26100, Businessand Professions Code Section 10084, and Civil Code Section 2079.7. Refer to
Report.

Signature of Transferee(s) ___________________________________________________________________ Date___________________

Signature of Transferee(s) ___________________________________________________________________ Date___________________
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FLOOD HAZARD ZONES
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentFloodInsuranceRatemapsor informationissued
by theFederalEmergencyManagementAgency,thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE NSFHA

EXPLANATION OF FEMA FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATIONS
 

Specialflood hazardareasareanytypezone"A" or "V." Zones"B", "C", "D", "X", "X500", and"NSFHA" are 
notspecialflood hazardareas.

A AREASOF 100-YEARFLOOD;BASEFLOODELEVATIONSAND FLOODHAZARD FACTORSNOT DETERMINED.

AC*
AREASOF FLOODINGCONTAINEDBY FLOODCONTROLMEASURES;INCLUDESAREASOF FLOODING 
CONTAINED BY CHANNEL OR BASIN.

AE BASEFLOODELEVATION DETERMINED

AH
AREASOF 100-YEARSHALLOW FLOODINGWHEREDEPTHSARE BETWEENONE (1) AND THREE(3) FEET; 
BASEFLOODELEVATIONSARE SHOWN,BUT NO FLOODHAZARD FACTORSARE DETERMINED.

AO
AREASOF 100-YEARSHALLOW FLOODINGWHEREDEPTHSARE BETWEENONE (1) AND THREE(3) FEET; 
AVERAGE DEPTHSOF INUNDATION ARE SHOWN,BUT NO FLOODHAZARD FACTORSARE DETERMINED.

AR
AREASOF 100-YEARFLOOD,WHERERESTORATIONOF LEVEE SYSTEMTO LEVEL OF VASE FLOODIS 
UNDERWAY (TEMPORARYUNTIL FLOODPROTECTIONSYSTEMIS RESTORED)

A1-A30 AREASOF 100-YEARFLOOD;BASEFLOODELEVATIONSAND FLOODHAZARD FACTORSDETERMINED.

A99
AREASOF 100-YEARFLOODTO BE PROTECTEDBY FLOODPROTECTIONSYSTEMUNDER CONSTRUCTION; 
BASEFLOODELEVATIONSAND FLOODHAZARD FACTORSNOT DETERMINED.

B
AREASBETWEENTHE LIMITS OFTHE 100-YEARFLOODAND THE 500-YEARFLOOD;ORCERTAIN AREAS 
SUBJECTTO 100-YEARFLOODINGWITH AVERAGEDEPTHSLESSTHAN ONE(1) FOOTORPROTECTEDBY 
LEVEESFROMTHE BASEFLOOD.

C AREASOFMINIMAL FLOODING.

D AREASOFUNDETERMINED,BUT POSSIBLE,FLOODHAZARDS.

V
AREASOF100-YEARCOASTALFLOODWITH VELOCITY (WAVE ACTION)’BASEFLOODELEVATIONSAND 
FLOODHAZARD FACTORSNOT DETERMINED.

V1-V30
AREASOF100-YEARCOASTALFLOODWITH VELOCITY (WAVE ACTION)’BASEFLOODELEVATIONSAND 
FLOODHAZARD FACTORSDETERMINED.

VE COASTALFLOODWITH VELOCITY HAZARD (WAVE ACTION); BASEFLOODELEVATIONSDETERMINED.

X AREASDETERMINEDTO BE OUTSIDE500-YEARFLOODPLAIN.

X500
AREASOF500-YEARFLOOD;AREASOF100-YEARFLOODWITH AVERAGEDEPTHSOFLESSTHAN ONE(1) 
FOOTORWITH DRAINAGE AREASLESSTHAN 1 SQUAREMILE; AND AREASPROTECTEDBY LEVEESFROM 
100-YEARFLOOD.

NSFHA AREASTHAT ARE NOT A SPECIALFLOODHAZARD.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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DAM FAILURE INUNDATION 
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfrom thetheOffice of
EmergencyServicesthefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED DAM
INUNDATION AREA

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof mapsand/orinformationobtainedfor SanFranciscoCounty
thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED
AREA SUBJECT TO INUNDATION IN THE EVENT OF RESERVOIR FAILURE

DISCUSSION:

Thedaminundationprogrambeganin responseto theSylmarearthquakeof February9, 1971,whichcaused
severedamageto theUpperandLowerVanNormanDams,andthreatenedto causeextensivedamageto life
andpropertyhadadamfailureoccurred.TheCalifornialegislatureaddedsections8589.5to theCalifornia
GovernmentCode,requiringdamownersto providetheGovernor’sOffice of EmergencyServiceswith an
inundationmapshowingtheextentof damageto life andpropertythatwouldoccur,givenacompleteand
suddendamfailureat full capacity,i.e.aworstcasescenario,regardlessof thelikelihoodof suchanevent. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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FIRE HAZARD DETERMINATIONS
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD ZONE

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsissuedby theCaliforniaDepartmentof
ForestryandFire Protection,thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD
SEVERITY ZONE

DISCUSSION:
Landsin thestateof Californiaareclassifiedin accordancewith theirpropensityfor veryhighfire hazard,
wherepublicofficialsareableto identify measuresto retardtherateof spreadof fires,andreducethepotential
intensityof uncontrolledfiresthatthreatento destroyresources,life, or property.Theseareasareclassifiedas
suchbaseduponfuel loading,slope,fire weather,andotherrelevantfactors.Foranareadesignatedasavery
highfire hazardseverityzone,vegetationremovalor managementmustbeundertakenfor fire preventionor
suppressionpurposes.Othermeasuressuchasthemaintenanceof fire breaksaroundtheproperty,clearanceof
brushandotherflammablesubstances,provideandtheprovisionof maintenanceof ascreenneartheoutletof
chimneysandstovepipes,andtherequirementof aproscribedfire retardantroof.

WILDLAND FIRE AREA (STATE FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA)

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsissuedby theCaliforniaDepartmentof
ForestryandFire Protection,thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED
STATE FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DISCUSSION:
A StateFireResponsibilityAreais definedas"landsexclusiveof citiesandfederallandsregardlessof
ownership,classifiedby theStateBoardof Forestryasareasin which theprimaryfinancialresponsibilityfor
preventingandsuppressingfire is thatof theState.Thesearelandscoveredwholly or in partby timber,brush,
undergrowthor grass,whetherof commercialvalueor not,whichprotectthesoil from erosion,retardrunoff of
wateror acceleratedpercolation,andlandsusedprincipallyfor rangeor foragepurposes."StateFire
ResponsibilityAreasaregenerallywildlandareas,andmayrequirestate-imposedadditionalduties,suchas
maintainingfire breaks.

NOTE: If thepropertyis locatedin aStateFireResponsibilityarea,Sellershall,within thetimespecifieddisclosethis fact in writing to Buyer(Public
ResourcesCodeSection4136). Disclosuremay bemadein theRealEstateTransferDisclosureStatement(CAR FormTDS-14). Government
regulationsmayimposebuilding restrictionsandrequirementsthatmaysubstantiallyimpactandlimit constructionandremodelingof improvement.
Disclosureof theseareasis requiredonly if theSellerhasactualknowledgethatthePropertyis locatedin suchanareaor mapsof suchareashavebeen
providedto thecounty assessor’soffice.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONES
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsand/orinformationobtainedfrom theState
of Californiain accordancewith theAlquist-PrioloEarthquakeFaultZoningAct thefollowing
determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIAL EARTHQUAKE FAULT
ZONE

DISCUSSION:
If thesubjectpropertyis partiallyor wholly within anOFFICIAL EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE,it maybe 
subjectto (city, county,or state)requirementsnecessitatinggeologicstudyprior to anynewor additional 
construction.Whenapropertyis locatedin thiszone,it maynotmeanthata fault line existson theproperty.In 
certainareas,thezonesaroundthefaultsbeingstudiedaremorethanone-quarterof amilewide.

EarthquakeFaultZonesaredelineatedandadoptedby theStateof Californiaaspartof theAlquist-PrioloSpecial 
StudiesZoneAct of 1972to assurethathomes,offices,hospitals,publicbuildings,andotherstructuresfor human 
occupancyarenotbuilt onactivefaults.EarthquakeFaultZonesareareasonbothsidesof knownor suspected 
activeearthquakefaults.TheStateMining andGeologyBoardhasadoptedpoliciesandcriteriafor the 
implementingof thesezones.

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof mapsand/orinformationobtainedfor SanFranciscoCounty
thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 1/4MILE OF A MAPPED FAULT

DISCUSSION:
As apartof long-termplanning,localitiesarerequiredto includemappingof knownseismicor othergeologic 
hazardsona local level.Informationmayvarybetweenjurisdictions,andmayincludeinformationaboutall 
locally-knownseismichazardzones,includinganarea’ssusceptibilityto stronggroundshaking,liquefaction, 
landslidesor othergroundfailure.

Theabsenceof earthquakeactivityataparticularlocationdoesnotnecessarilymeanthatearthquakeswill not 
occurtherein thefuture.Moderateto largeearthquakeshaveoftenbeenprecededby or followedby longperiods 
of quiescence.Theapparentcorrelationbetweenseismicactivityandmappedfaultsshouldconfinetheareasof 
higherprobabilityof earthquakeoccurrenceto somewhatrestrictedzones.

Faultrupturecanoccurduringmoderateto largeearthquakesandis a functionof magnitudeandthetotal length 
of thefault. Faultruptureaccountsfor only asmallpercentageof earthquakedamageandmayberapidand 
sudden,aswith amajorearthquake,or canoccuroveranextendedperiodof time.
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EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONES
(Continued)

DEFINITIONS: 

Somefault disclosurescontainfault activity statusinformation. Thedefinitionsbelowdescribethesestatus 
designations.
Active - "Active" faultsaredefinedasfaultsthathavebeenactivewithin thelast0 to 11,000yearsbeforethe 

present.
Potentially Active - "PotentiallyActive" faultsaredefinedasfaultsthatmayhavebeenactivebetween11,000 

yearsand500,000yearsbeforethepresent.
Conditionally Active - "ConditionallyActive" faultsaredefinedasfaultsthatmayhavehadactivity750,000 
yearsbeforethepresentor uncertainactivity.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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LANDSLIDE INVENTORY REPORT
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsissuedby theCaliforniaGeological
Survey,thefollowing determinationsaremade:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN 1/4MILE OF AN OFFICIALLY
DESIGNATED EARTHQUAKE-INDUCED LANDSLIDE HAZARD ZONE

NOTE: Somedetermination(s)below may differ from the seismichazarddeterminationfound in the Natural HazardDisclosureStatement
("NHDS"). Differentiation may occur becausethe determinationmadein the NHDS is basedon specific mapspreparedby the California
GeologicSurvey(StateSeismicHazardMappingAct), while thedetermination(s)belowarebasedon differentofficial mapsand/orinformation.

DISCUSSION:

Landslidesandothergroundfailuresoccurduringearthquakes,triggeredby thestraininducedin soil androck
by thegroundshakingvibrations,andduringnon-earthquakeconditions,mostfrequentlyduringtherainy
season.Bothnaturalandman-madefactorscontributeto theseslopefailures.

Althoughlandslidesdueto slopefailurearemostfrequentin "wet years"with above-averagerainfall, theycan
occuratanytime. Thepresenceor absenceof deep-rootedvegetation;surfaceandsubsurfacedrainage
conditions;thicknessandengineeringcharacteristicsof soilsandunderlyingweathered,partially-decomposed
rock;orientationof beddingor locally-highrainfall canall affectslopestability.

Theinfluenceof bedrocklithology,steepnessof slope,andratesof erosion,at theveryleast,mustall be
consideredto generateanaccuratesusceptibilitymap. Any slopecanberenderedunstableby construction
activitiesandalmostanyunstableslopecanalsobemitigatedby acceptedgeotechnicalmethods.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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LIQUEFACTION SUSCEPTIBILITY
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsissuedby theCaliforniaGeological
Survey,thefollowing determinationsaremade:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED
LIQUEFACTION HAZARD ZONE

NOTE: Somedetermination(s)below maydiffer from the seismichazarddeterminationfound in the NaturalHazardDisclosureStatement("NHDS").
Differentiationmayoccurbecausethe determinationmadein the NHDSis basedon mapspreparedby the CaliforniaGeologicSurvey(StateSeismic
HazardMappingAct), while thedeterminationsbelowarebasedon official mapspreparedby thereferencedagency.

DISCUSSION:

Liquefactionis thesuddenlossof soil strengthresultingfrom shakingduringanearthquake.Theeffecton
structuresandbuildingscanbedevastating,andis amajorcontributorto urbanseismicrisk. Areasmost
susceptibleto liquefactionareunderlainby non-cohesivesoils,suchassandandsilt, thataresaturatedby water.

Mappedliquefactionareasarethosewherehistoricoccurrenceof liquefaction,or localgeological,geotechnical
conditionsindicateapotentialfor permanentgrounddisplacementsuchthatmitigationasdefinedin Public
ResourcesCodeSection2693(c) wouldberequired.Section2693(c) defines"mitigation"to meanthose
measuresthatareconsistentwith establishedpracticeandthatwill reduceseismicrisk to acceptablelevels.

NOTE: Themapuponwhich this determinationis basedmaynot showall areasthathavethepotentialfor liquefactionor otherearthquakeand
geologichazards.Also,asingleearthquakecapableof causingliquefactionmaynot uniformlyaffecttheentirearea. Liquefactionzonesmayalso
containareassusceptibleto theeffectsof earthquakeinducedlandslides.This situationtypicallyexistsat or nearthetoeof existinglandslides,down
slopefrom rock fall or debrisflow sourceareas,or adjacentto steepstreambanks.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.



COPYRIGHT © 2008 PROPERTY I.,D. All rights reserved. Page 11

TSUNAMI HAZARD
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof mapsand/orinformationobtainedfor SanFranciscoCounty
thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED
TSUNAMI INUNDATION AREA

DISCUSSION:

A tsunamiis a largeseawavecausedby anearthquake.Mostmajortsunamisareproducedduringlarge-scale
verticalmovementof theseafloorthataccompanyearthquakesof magnitudes7 or greater.A Tsunami
InundationAreais designatedasazoneof moderaterisk for tsunamirun-up.TheTsunamizonemaybe
inundatedby wavesthatrecuron theaverageof onceevery500years.As apartof long-termplanning,
localitiesarerequiredto includemappingof knownseismicor othergeologichazardsona local level.
Informationmayvarybetweenjurisdictions,andmayor maynot includeinformationaboutall locally-known
seismichazardzones.Thereis noprobabilityassignedto theinundationpotentialof a tsunamiinundationarea,
butbecauseit projectsthemostconservativeestimateconsistentwith currentresearch,theinundationarea
functionsasa first-levelestimateof thepotentialhazard. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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SOIL HAZARDS
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

 

SUBSIDENCE

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor SanFrancisco
Countythefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN OFFICIALLY DESIGNATED
AREA OF POTENTIAL SUBSIDENCEHAZARD

DISCUSSION:

Subsidenceis thegradualsettlingor sinkingof theearth’ssurfacewith little or nohorizontalmotiondueto the
lossof solidsor liquids from thesubsurface.Thecompactionof alluviumandsettlingof thelandsurfaceis a
processthatoccursoverseveralyears,exceptwhenpromptedby seismicshaking.Subsidencecancause
propertydamageandcouldprogressivelydeterioratestructuresovertime.As such,stricterconstructionand
developmentrequirementsmayapplythatcouldaffectbuildingmaterialsandstandardsused.Structuresmay
experiencemorehairlinecracksin thewallsandslabs. Inundationor floodingmayalsobeasecondaryeffectof
subsidence.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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NATURALLY OCCURRING ASBESTOS
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof currentmapsand/orinformationissuedby theCalifornia
GeologicalSurvey,thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A NATURALLY OCCURRING
ASBESTOSHAZARD ZONE

DISCUSSION:

Naturalasbestoscommonlyoccursin associationwith alteredultramaficrocks,includingserpentiniteor
serpentine- theCaliforniastaterock.Stateandfederalofficialsconsiderall typesof asbestosto behazardous
becauseasbestosis aknowncarcinogen.Wind andwatercancarryasbestosfibers,andcertainhumanactivities
suchasmining,grading,quarryingoperations,constructionor driving overunpavedroadsor driving onaroad
pavedin partwith asbestos-bearingrock,canreleasedustcontainingasbestosfibers. As with anyother
potentialenvironmentalhazard,it is recommendthatBuyersfully investigateandsatisfythemselvesasto the
existenceof exposednaturallyoccurringasbestos/ serpentinerockon thePropertyor within its vicinity or any
serpentine-surfacedroadswithin thevicinity of thePropertyandthehazards,if any,posedthereby.That
investigationshouldincludeconsultingwith appropriateexpert(s)whocanidentify andtestanyexposed
naturallyoccurringasbestos/ serpentinerockon thePropertyor within its vicinity to determinewhetherit may
presentahealthrisk to Buyers. Buyersareencouragedto reviewall relevantinformationresultingfrom these
studiesandotherinformationpertainingto therisk of exposureto harmfulformsof naturallyoccurringasbestos
fibersprior to removingtheir inspectioncontingency.

If theSubjectPropertyis in aNaturallyOccurringAsbestosHazardzone,thenthisPropertyis locatedin anarea
identifiedby theStateGeologistaspotentiallycontainingnaturallyoccurringasbestos.Exposureto asbestos
maycreateasignificanthealthrisk,andthepresenceof asbestos-bearingmineralsmayresultin restrictionson
theuseor developmentof theProperty.You shouldconsiderthepotentialrisksassociatedwith theProperty
beforeyoucompleteyourpurchaseanddeterminewhethertheyareacceptableto you. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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RADON GAS POTENTIAL
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor U.S.
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencythefollowing determinationis made:

THE ENTIRE COUNTY IN WHICH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IS
DESIGNATED AS A ZONE 2 FOR RADON GAS POTENTIAL

DEFINITION:

Zone1 - HighestPotential(greaterthan4 pCi/L) (picocuriesperliter)
Zone2 - ModeratePotential(from2 to 4 pCi/L) (picocuriesperliter)
Zone3 - Low Potential(lessthan2 pCi/L) (picocuriesperliter)

DISCUSSION:
Radonis anaturallyoccurringcolorless,odorlessradioactivegasformedby thenaturaldisintegrationof
uraniumin soil, rockandgroundwaterasit radioactivelytransmutesto form stablelead.

Radongasformsfrom thedecayof radioactiveelementsatdepth.Air pressureinsideabuilding is usuallylower
thanpressurein thesoil aroundthebuilding’sfoundation.Becauseof thisdifferencein pressure,buildingsact
like avacuum,drawingradonin throughfoundationcracksandotheropenings.As cracksdevelopin rocks,
radongasrisesinto thelocalgroundwaterandmayalsobepresentin well waterandcanbereleasedinto theair
in buildingswhenwateris usedfor showeringandotherhouseholduses.In mostcases,radonenteringa
buildingthroughwateris asmallrisk comparedwith radonenteringabuildingfrom thesoil. In asmallnumber
of homes,thebuildingmaterialscangiveoff radon,althoughbuildingmaterialsalonerarelycauseradon
problems.TheSurgeonGeneralhaswarnedthatradonis thesecondleadingcauseof lungcancerin theUnited
States.Only smokingcausesmorelungcancerdeaths.Smokersthatlive in homeswith highradonlevels,areat
anespeciallyhighrisk for developinglungcancer.

Accordingto theU.S.EnvironmentalProtectionAgency,thedeterminationaboveis consistentwith the
potentialfor radonthroughoutthecounty.Theonly wayto detectradonis by testing.For furtherinformation
aboutradontestingandmitigation,contacttheCaliforniaDepartmentof HealthServicesat
http://www.dhs.ca.gov, TheNationalEnvironmentalHealthAssociation(NEHA) athttp://www.neha.org, and
theNationalEnvironmentalRadonSafetyBoard(NRSB)athttp://www.nrsb.org. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.

http://www.dhs.ca.gov/
http://www.dhs.ca.gov/
http://www.neha.org/
http://www.nrsb.org/
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PROTECTED SPECIES/ HABITATS
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsand/orinformationobtainedfrom federal,
state,county,andcity habitatconservationdepartmentsthefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN AN AREA WITH PROTECTED SPECIES
OR HABITATS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING...

BEACH LAYIA, ROSELEPTOSIPHON, SANDY BEACH TIGER BEETLE,
TRACHUSA GUMMIFERA

DISCUSSION:
Thespeciesand/orhabitat(s)listedabove,if any,representrare,sensitive,threatened,endangered,or special
statusplants,animals,naturalcommunities,andhabitats.Someof thespecieslistedmaynotcurrentlybe
consideredendangered,threatened,sensitive,or protected,at thetimeof thereport,butdohavethepotentialof
receivinganupgradedstatus.

Landownerswith propertyin conservationareasmaybesubjectto developmentfeesat thetimeagradingpermit
is obtained,and/ormayberequiredto secureahabitatassessmentconductedby abiologistor specialist
approvedby theUnitedStatesFishWildlife Serviceand/ortheCaliforniaFishandGameand/orthelocal
jurisdictionhabitatconservationdepartment.Thehabitatassessmentinvolvesa field surveyto ascertainthe
actualpresenceof theparticularspeciesuponthesubjectproperty.Thesehabitatpreservationmeasuresmayalso
limit thelandowner’sability to developtheproperty.Affectedlandownersshouldchecktheapplicable
jurisdiction’smitigationfeeordinanceandlocalplanningjurisdiction. Feerevenuesareexpendedfor land
acquisition,biologicresearchandotherconservationandmitigationactivitiesnecessaryto helpimplementthe
applicablespecieshabitatconservationplans.

Note: A lackof listedspeciesand/orhabitatsin this reportdoesnotnecessarilymeanthattherearenorare
speciesor habitatsin thisarea.Areasthathavenotbeensurveyedfor rarespecieswill notshowresultsin this
report. Landthathasnotbeensurveyedfor rareplantsandanimalsretainsthepotentialto supportrare
elements.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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NOTICE OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION JURISDICTION

For
173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsissuedby theSanFranciscoBay
ConservationandDevelopmentCommission,thefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY
CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION JURISDICTION AREA

DISCUSSION: 

If theSubjectPropertyis locatedin theSanFranciscoBayConservationandDevelopmentCommission
Jurisdiction,useanddevelopmentof propertywithin thecommission’sjurisdictionmaybesubjectto special
regulations,restrictionsandpermitrequirements.You maywish to investigateanddeterminewhethertheyare
acceptableto youandyour intendeduseof thepropertybeforeyoucompleteyour transaction. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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NOTICE OF DUCT SEALING REQUIREMENTS
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thetheofficial climatezonemapsissuedby theCalifornia
EnergyCommissionthefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A ZONE OFFICIALLY EXEMPTED FROM
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION DUCT SEALING REQUIREMENTS

DISCUSSION:

TheCaliforniaEnergyCommission’s("CEC") ductsealingrequirementsbecameeffectiveonOctober1, 2005,
CaliforniaCodeof Regulations,Title 24.Someareasin specificclimatezonesasdesignatedby theCECare
exemptfrom complianceandtherequirementsdonotapplyto propertiesin theexemptionzonesunless
otherwiseadoptedby localgovernments.Propertiesthatarenot locatedin theexemptionzonesmustcomply
with therequirements.

Dependinguponcertainconditions,if acentralair conditioneror furnacewasinstalledor replacedafterOctober
1, 2005,theductsmustbetestedfor leakage.If theductsleak15%or more,thenrepairsmustbemadeto seal
theducts.Additional testingmaythenberequiredto verify thatthework wasdoneproperly.It is strongly
recommendedthatall of thiswork bedoneby licensedcontractorswhoshouldobtainall requiredpermits.
ThesenewductsealingrequirementsmayimpactaSeller’sdisclosureobligationsand/oranynegotiations
betweenprincipalsregardingreplacingheating,ventilatingandair conditions(HVAC) systems.Thesenew
requirementsmayincreasethecostsassociatedwith replacingor installinganHVAC system.

13 SEER- SeasonalEnergyEfficiencyRatiois theFederalGovernment’sminimumstandardefficiencyrating
for heating,ventilating,air conditioningandheatpumps.TheUSDepartmentof Energyrequirescentralair
conditionersandheatpumpsto meetanefficiencyratingof 13 SEER.

RealtorsandPropertyI.D. donothavetherequisiteexpertiseto determinetheneedfor testingor sealingducts
andcannotverify theinformationprovidedabouttheconditionof theHVAC systemby others.For further
informationcontacttheCaliforniaEnergyCommissionat800-772-3300or goto
www.energy.ca.gov/title24/changeout.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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AIRPORT PROXIMITY
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor local landuse
commissionsthefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN AN AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor theFederal
Aviation Administration(FAA) andtheDepartmentof Transportationthefollowing determinationis
made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 2 MILES OF AN FAA
APPROVED LANDING FACILITY

DISCUSSION:

NOTICEOFAIRPORTIN VICINITY - Pursuantto Section1103.4of theCivil Code: If theabove-referenced
propertyis locatedin thevicinity of anairport,within whatis knownasanAirport InfluenceArea,theproperty
maybesubjectto someof theannoyancesor inconveniencesassociatedwith proximity to airportoperations(for
example:noise,vibrationor odors). Individualsensitivitiesto thoseannoyancescanvaryfrom personto
person.You maywish to considerwhatairportannoyances,if any,areassociatedwith thepropertybeforeyou
completeyourpurchaseanddeterminewhethertheyareacceptableto you.

Note:In someinstances,anairport facility’spropertyline wasnot surveyed,ratheranFAA-designatedcentralpoint of thefacility wasusedasa
referencefor thetwo mile proximity determination.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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MILITARY ORDNANCE AND DEFENSE SITES

For
173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

FORMER MILITARY SITES
 

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof thecurrentmapsor informationissuedby theU.S.Army
Corpsof Engineersin conjunctionwith theDepartmentof Defense,of formerFederalandState
DefenseSitesfor theStateof Californiathefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 1 MILE OF A FORMER
MILITARY ORDNANCE SITE

Note: Theabovementioneddeterminationis madefrom a list of knownFormerlyUsedDefenseSitesin thestateof Californiathatarelistedin the
official governmentdatabases.Thereis apossibilitythatthedatabaseutilized doesnot includesomeof themostrecentlymodifiedRACscores,recently
discoveredsitesand/orinformationexemptfrom release.  

Eachsite’sevaluationis containedwithin anInventoryProjectReport(INPR),which indicatesaRisk
AssessmentCode(RAC) for eachsite.TheRAC scoreis usedto prioritizetheremedialactionat thesite.A one
(1) RAC scoreindicatesahigh likelihoodof hazardseverityand/orhazardprobability.Thefive (5) RAC score
indicatestheleasthazardouscategory.

RISK ASSESSMENTCODE:
RAC 1 ImminentHazard
RAC 2 High Priority
RAC 3 Recommendfurtheractionto determinepresenceof ordnance
RAC 4 Recommendfurtheractionto determinepresenceof ordnance
RAC 5 Recommendno furtheraction

DISCUSSION:

Thesitesareformerlocationsusedby variousUnitedStatesarmedforcesduringtheSecondWorld War,and
theyhavebeenreportedandidentifiedascontaminatedwith ordnance.Someconfirmedsiteshavedifferent
kindsof contaminants- notall areartillery/ordnancecontaminants.

Manysitesareknownby thefederalandstategovernmentasformerdefensesites,whereuponthereis potential
for ordnanceandsimilarexplosivetypecontaminants,howeverthispotentialmaynotbeconfirmed.

Dueto nationalsecurityconcerns,theUSArmy Corpsof Engineershasnotprovidedpublicupdateson
FormerlyUsedDefenseSites(FUDS)sinceJanuary2003.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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AREAS OF INDUSTRIAL / COMMERCIAL USE

For
173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor SanFrancisco
Countythefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN 1/4MILE OF AN OFFICIALLY
DESIGNATED INDUSTRIAL USEZONE

DISCUSSION:
Thesezonesor districtsmaybeestablishedby anycity, city andcounty,or countyunderauthorityof law
whereincertainmanufacturing,commercialor airportusesareexpresslypermitted.

Pursuantto Section1102.17of theCivil Code,thesellerof residentialrealpropertysubjectto thisarticlewho
hasactualknowledgethatthepropertyis affectedby, or zonedto allow,anindustrialusedescribedin Section
731aof theCodeof Civil Procedure,whichallowsmanufacturing,commercialor airportusesin zonesthat
havebeenestablishedunderauthorityof law for thoseuses,shallgivewrittennoticeof thatknowledgeassoon
aspracticablebeforetransferof title.

Theexistenceof variousconditionssuchastraffic, noise,odors,pollution,obstructedviews,andothersuch
conditionsthatarereasonableandnecessaryin IndustrialUseZones,cannotbeenjoinedor restrained,norshall
suchusebedeemedanuisanceasoutlinedin Section731aof theCodeof Civil Procedure.

Note:Determinationsmadebasedon County planning informationmaynot reflectall local zoning. 

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.
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ABANDONED / ACTIVE MINES
For

173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

BasedonPROPERTYI.D.’s researchof themapsand/orinformationobtainedfor theOffice of
MinesandReclamationandtheU.S.GeologicalSurveythefollowing determinationis made:

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN 1 MILE OF IDENTIFIED
MINING OPERATIONS, ACTIVE OR ABANDONED

DISCUSSION:
Sincethe1849GoldRush,mineshavebeendugandabandonedthroughouttheStateof California.Theresultis
thatin thestatetherearetensof thousandsof activeandabandonedmines,manyunmapped,thatcanpose
safety,health,andenvironmentalhazards.Sitescanpossessseriousphysicalsafetyhazards,suchasopenshafts
or adits(minetunnels),andmanymineshavethepotentialto contaminatesurfacewater,groundwater,or air
with acid-rockdrainage,mercury,arsenic,cyanide,asbestos,lead,chromium,or othercontaminants.

Thecostof closureandremediationof abandonedminesfalls on thecurrentpropertyownerandanypotentially
responsiblepartiesthatcanbelocatedandarefinanciallyliable. Mostcurrentlandownershadnothingto do
with thehistoricmining,unlikethepotentiallyresponsibleparties,andtheclean-upcostscanbedaunting.

Furtherinformationis availablefrom theDepartmentof Conservation,Office of Mine Reclamation,Abandoned
Mine LandsUnit (AMLU) http://www.consrv.ca.gov/OMR/abandoned_mine_lands/california_abandoned_mines/overview.htm

andtheU.S.GeologicalSurvey,http://minerals.usgs.gov.

GENERAL NOTICE OF ABANDONED WELLS

TheDepartmentof WaterResourcesestimatesthatthereareapproximately750,000waterwellsscattered
throughouttheStateof California- someof thesewellsareabandoned.Wellsthathavebeenabandonedposea
seriousthreatto thesafetyof humans,especiallychildren,andto animals.Section24400of theCalifornia
HealthandSafetyCoderequiresthatabandonedexcavationsbefenced,covered,or filled. In addition,
abandonedwellsmayactasconduitsfor thecontaminationof groundwatersinceinadequatelyconstructedwells
provideaphysicalconnectionbetweensourcesof pollutionanduseablewater.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.

http://www.consrv.ca.gov/OMR/abandoned_mine_lands/california_abandoned_mines/overview.htm
http://minerals.usgs.gov/
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PROPERTY TAX RECORDS 

For
173519THAVENUE, SANFRANCISCO, CA 94122

APN#  1924-083

BasedonPID’sresearchof availabletax recordsfrom theCountythefollowing determinationsare
made:

 

Mello-RoosCommunity Facilities District Determination

Notice of SpecialTax

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A MELLO-ROOS COMMUNITY 
FACILITIES DISTRICT AS OF THE DATE OF THIS REPORT

 

Code Description Contact Phone Start End Purpose Max. % 
Increase

Annual 
Fee

89 SFUSDFACILITIESDISTRICT SAN 
FRANCISCO 
UNIFIED 
SCHOOL 
DISTRICT

(415) 
241-6480

$32.20

 

Notice of SpecialAssessment

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL TAX ASSESSMENT 
DISTRICT
 

 

Ad Valorem Taxes

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO AD VALOREM TAXES
 

Code Description Contact Phone Rate Annual
Fee

PROP131%LEVY AND ALL AD VALOREM 
LEVIES

COUNTY OFSAN 
FRANCISCO

(415)554-4478 $6525.16
*

* This amountrepresentsthecurrentannualtax feeandis subjectto changepursuantto thepurchasepriceof theproperty.

 

Discussion:

This is anotificationto youprior to yourpurchasingthisproperty.If thispropertyis within theabove-named 
assessmentdistrict(s),theassessmentdistrict(s)issuedbondsto financetheacquisitionor constructionof certain 
public improvementsthatareof directandspecialbenefitto propertywithin theassessmentdistrict.Thebonds 
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PROPERTY TAX RECORDS
(Continued)

 

will berepaidfrom annualassessmentinstallmentsonpropertywithin theassessmentdistricts.If thispropertyis 
subjectto annualassessmentinstallments,theassessmentdistrictswill appearon thepropertytaxbills, in addition 
to theregularpropertytaxesandanyotherchargesandleviesthatwill belistedon thepropertytaxbill. If you fail 
to payassessmentinstallmentswhendueeachyear,thepropertymaybeforecloseduponandsold.Assessment 
installmentswill becollectedeachyearuntil theassessmentbondsarerepaid.Thesefacilitiesmaynotyethaveall 
beenconstructedor acquiredandit is possiblethatsomemayneverbeconstructedor acquired.Thisassessment 
andthebenefitsfrom thepublic facilitiesfor which it paysshouldbetakeninto accountin decidingwhetherto 
buy thisproperty.You mayterminatethecontractto purchaseor depositreceiptafterreceivingthisnoticefrom 
theowneror agentsellingthepropertywithin threedaysif thenoticewasreceivedin personor within five days 
afterit wasdepositedin themail by givingwrittennoticeof theterminationto theowneror agentsellingthe 
property.  This disclosurenotice is madepursuant to GovernmentCodeSection53754and Civil Code 
Section1102.6band satisfiesthe 1915Bond and SpecialAssessmentdisclosurerequirements.

Note:Theapplicablecountytax assessor/collectorandPID updatetheir Tax Assessmentinformationyearlyor quarterly.OnlyAssessmentsthatwere 
levyingtaxesagainstpropertiesat thetimePID obtainedthetax recordsaredisclosed.This informationis subjectto changeandPID is not responsiblefor 
anychangesthatmayoccur.No studyof thepublic recordswasmadeby PID to determinethepresenceof anyothertax or assessment.Theabove 
explanationof SpecialAssessmentsis intendedto begeneralin natureandis not asubstitutefor a tax bill, title reportor title insurance.Detailed 
informationmaybeavailableby contactingtheagencythatadministerstheSpecialAssessment.If detailedinformationis desired,PID recommendsthat 
anappropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.

In somecases(includingsomecondos,mobilehomes,andnewsubdivisions)thetax roll datadisclosedmayrepresenttheentireamountfor themain 
parcelwhentheindividual parcelshavenot beensegregated.

 

NOTICE OF YOUR SUPPLEMENTAL PROPERTY TAX BILL

Californiapropertytax law requirestheAssessorto revaluerealpropertyat thetimetheownershipof theproperty 
changes.Becauseof this law, youmayreceiveoneor two supplementaltaxbills, dependingonwhenyour loan 
closes.Thesupplementaltaxbills arenotmailedto your lender.If youhavearrangedfor yourpropertytax 
paymentsto bepaidthroughanimpoundaccount,thesupplementaltaxbills will notbepaidby your lender.It is 
yourresponsibilityto paythesesupplementalbills directlyto theTaxCollector. If youhaveanyquestion 
concerningthismatter,pleasecall your localTaxCollector’sOffice. 

Note:This is anoticeto youthattheCountyAssessorwill revaluethepropertyandyouwill beresponsiblefor payingthetaxesdueaccordingto the 
reassessedvalue.It is not adisclosureof actualsupplementalpropertytaxes. 

GENERAL NOTICE OF TRANSFER FEE DISCLOSURE

Somepropertiesmaybeaffectedby transferfees. In theeventthatthepropertybeingtransferredis subjectto a 
transferfee,thetransferoris requiredto makethisdisclosure.A transferormayrequestthetitle companythat 
issuedthepreliminarytitle reportto providecopiesof thedocumentsfor reviewin orderfor transferorto 
determineif thepropertybeingtransferredis subjectto a transferfee.

A “transferfee” is anyfeepaymentrequirementimposedwithin acovenant,conditionor restriction(CC&R), 
containedin anydeed,contract,securityinstrument,or otherdocumentaffectingthetransferor saleof, or any 
interestin, realpropertythatrequiresa feebepaidupontransferof therealproperty.

If thepropertybeingtransferredis subjectto a transferfee,thetransferorshallprovide,at thesametimeasthe 
transferdisclosurestatementis provided,anadditionaldisclosurethatincludes(1) noticethatpaymentof a 
transferfeeis requiredupontransferof theproperty;(2) theamountof thefeerequiredfor theaskingpriceof the 
realpropertyandadescriptionof howthefeeis calculated;(3) noticethatthefinal amountof thefeemaybe 
differentif thefeeis baseduponapercentageof thefinal saleprice;(4) theentityto which fundsfrom thefeewill 
bepaid;(5) thepurposefor which thefundsfrom thefeewill beused;(6) thedateor circumstancesunderwhich 
theobligationto paythetransferfeeexpires,if any.
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You maywish to investigateanddeterminewhethertheimpositionof a transferfee,if any,is acceptableto you 
andyour intendeduseof thepropertybeforeyoucompleteyour transaction.
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GENERAL NOTICES OF REQUIRED DISCLOSURES
 

METHAMPHETAMINE CONTAMINATION
 

MethamphetamineuseandproductionaregrowingthroughouttheStateof California. Propertiesmaybe
contaminatedby hazardouschemicalsusedor producedin themanufactureof methamphetaminewherethose
chemicalsremainandwherethecontaminationhasnotbeenremediated.Oncethemethamphetamine
laboratorieshavebeenclosed,thepublicmaybeharmedby thematerialandresiduesthatremain.

Becausethemethamphetaminemanufacturingprocessleadsto chemicalcontamination,theMethamphetamine
ContaminatedCleanupAct of 2005requiresapropertyownerto disclosein writing to aprospectivebuyerif
localhealthofficialshaveissuedanorderprohibitingtheuseor occupancyof apropertycontaminatedby
methamphetaminelaboratoryactivity. Theownermustalsoprovidethebuyerwith acopyof thependingorder
to acknowledgereceiptin writing. Propertyowner(s)mustretainamethamphetaminelaboratorysite
remediationfirm thatis anauthorizedcontractormeetingcertainrequirements,asdefined,to remediatethe
contaminationcausedby amethamphetaminelaboratoryactivity. Civil penaltiesup to $5,000canbeimposed
uponapropertyownerwhodoesnotprovideanoticeor disclosurerequiredby theact,or uponapersonwho
violatesanorderissuedby thelocalhealthofficerprohibitinguseor occupancyof apropertycontaminatedby a
methamphetaminelaboratoryactivity. In addition,localhealthandlaw enforcementagenciesarerequiredto
takespecifiedaction,includingthefiling of a lien againstapropertyfor cleanupof thecontamination.

RealtorsandPropertyI.D. donothavetherequisiteexpertiseto determinetheneedfor testingor cleanupof
methamphetaminecontaminationandcannotverify theinformationprovidedaboutsuchcontaminationby
others.

MEGAN’S LAW - SEX OFFENDER DATABASE
 

Pursuantto Section290.46of thePenalCode,informationaboutspecifiedregisteredsexoffendersis made
availableto thepublicvia anInternetwebsitemaintainedby theDepartmentof Justiceat
www.meganslaw.ca.gov . Thissiteprovidesaccessto informationonpersonsrequiredto registerin California
assexoffenders.Specifichomeaddressesaredisplayedfor manyoffendersin theCaliforniacommunities;asto
thesepersons,thesitedisplaysthelastregisteredaddressreportedby theoffender.Additionaloffendersare
includedon thesitewith listing by ZIP Code,city, andcounty.Informationonotheroffendersis not includedon
thissite,but is knownto law enforcementpersonnel.

TheCaliforniaLegislaturehascreatedthisstatewidewebsiteto enablethepublic to secureinformation
regardingthelocationof registeredsexoffenders.Anyonewho is interestedin this informationshouldgo
on-lineatwww.meganslaw.ca.govprior to removingtheir inspectioncontingency.BrokersandPropertyI.D.
cannotandwill notverify theinformationprovidedby theGovernment.NeitherBrokersnorPropertyI.D.
makeanyrepresentationsor guaranteesasto thetimelinessor accuracyof theinformationsuppliedat this
website.

PID hasobtaintheinformationin this report from theabovereferencedgovernmentalagency.Theterm "zone"or theterm"area" or theterm"mapped"
are wordsstrictly definedasa specificboundarywithin whichthespecifichazardsare containedand is a designationidentifiedin themapsand/or data
prepared by the above-referencedagency. No visual examinationof the subject site was performed.This report is not a substitutefor a visual
examinationand/or inspection of the subject property. If detailed on-site information regarding geologic, environmental,engineering or other
professionalstudiesis desired,PID recommendsthat an appropriateprofessionalconsultantberetained.Thefact that thesubjectpropertyis not located
totally or partially in theabovereferencedhazardzone doesnot constitutea guaranteeor warrantythat thesubjectpropertyis not or will not besubject
to other impediments.

http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/
http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/
http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Report is a $20,000,000Insured Product. Any firm or individual that usesProperty
I.D.’s disclosurereports and/or forms is automatically coveredunder the $20,000,000policy
for ANY legal expensesin defenseAND awards by a court as a direct result of their useof
Property I.D. disclosurereports and/or forms.

All partiesto thetransactionfor whichthis REPORTwasissued,including,but not limitedto, Buyer,Seller,SalesAssociates,Brokersand
EscrowOfficers,areall deemedrecipientsof this REPORT.This REPORTis for theexclusiverelianceof the recipientof theREPORTto
whomit is issued("Recipient").Theliability of PropertyI.D. Corporation("Company"),its directors,officers,shareholdersandemployees
is limitedto theRecipient.Further,thereis no accountability,obligation,or liability to anythird party.ThisREPORTmaynot bereferredto
or relieduponby anyparty,otherthanRecipientwithoutthewrittenconsentof Company.

This REPORTpertainsto the landdescribedin thisREPORT("SubjectProperty")provided,however,theterm"SubjectProperty"doesnot
includeanypropertybeyondthelinesof theareadescribedor referredto in this REPORT,nor anyrealpropertydescribedasaneasement,
nor anyright, title, interest,estateor easementin abuttingstreets,roads,alleys,lanes,waysor waterways.
In preparingthis REPORT,we haveonly reviewedthosemapsand recordsspecificallyreferredto in the REPORTwhich are readily
availablefor public inspection(the"GovernmentRecords")to determineif andto whatextenttheyareapplicableto theSubjectProperty.

We havereliedupon informationin the GovernmentRecordswithout further investigationand without any analysisof underlyingdata
supporting the information containedin the GovernmentRecords.We have assumed,without independentinvestigation,that the
GovernmentRecordsareaccurateandcomplete.No responsibilityis assumedfor the accuracyof informationfurnishedby theRecipient,
third parties,or GovernmentRecords.

No opinionis renderedas to the title to the SubjectProperty,nor whetherthe SubjectPropertyis comprisedof legal lots in conformance
with the CaliforniaSubdivisionMap Act and localordinancesenactedpursuantthereto.The legaldescriptionof the SubjectProperty(IF
ANY PROVIDED)in thisREPORTwasfurnishedto Companyby Recipientandis assumedto becorrectwithout independentverification
by Company.

No responsibilityis assumedfor matterswhich are architectural,structural,mechanical,engineeringor legal in characteror nature.No
opinion is given regardingmechanicalequipmentor structural integrity or adequacy,nor soils and potential for settlement,drainage,
subsidence,or otheroccurrencesor problemsarisingfrom sift conditions;nor marketabilityof theSubjectProperty.Companyis in no way
to beresponsiblefor anycostsincurredto correctanydeficienciesof anytypepresentin theSubjectProperty.

No opinion is expressedwith respectto the existenceof hazardousor toxic materialsor substancesor anyotherdefectson or within the
SubjectProperty,unlessspecificallyaddressedherein.No visualexaminationor inspectionof theSubjectPropertyhasbeenperformedby
Company.This REPORTis not a substitutefor a visual examinationor inspectionof the SubjectProperty. Companyassumesno
responsibilityfor anycostsor consequencesarisingdueto theneed,or thelack of need,for earthquakeinsuranceor floodhazardinsurance.
An agentfor theFederalFloodInsuranceProgramshouldbecontactedto determinetheactualneedfor floodhazardinsurance.

This REPORTis intendedto includeonly thoseitemsaffirmativelyaddressedin the text hereof.This REPORTdoesnot purport, either
explicitlyor by implication,to includeor provideinformationregardinganyothermattersnotspecificallyaddressedherein.

This REPORTis issuedasof thedatespecifiedherein.Companyhasno obligationto adviseRecipientor anyotherpersonof anyrelevant
fact, circumstanceor changethat occursaftersuchdatewhich pertainsto the SubjectPropertyor which modifiesor otherwiseaffectsthe
informationprovidedin this REPORT.Companywill giveexperttestimonyin courtor anyhearingbecauseof havingissuedthis REPORT
andengagein consultationwith Recipientor third partiesaftertheissuanceof thisREPORTwithoutanyadditionalfee.

Any controversyor claimarisingout of or relatingto this REPORTshallbesettledby arbitrationin LosAngeles,California,in accordance
with the rulesof the AmericanArbitrationAssociation.Thearbitrator’sdecisionshallbe final andbindingand judgmentmay be entered
thereon.In theeventa party fails to proceedwith arbitration,unsuccessfullychallengesthe arbitrator’saward,or fails to complywith the
arbitrator’saward,theotherparty is entitledto costsof suit includinga reasonableattorney’sfeefor havingto compelarbitrationor defend
or enforcetheaward.

ThisREPORTshallbegovernedby andconstruedin accordancewith thelawsof theStateof California.
ACCEPTANCEOF, AND/ORUSEOF THIS REPORTBY RECIPIENTOR ANY THIRD PARTY CONSTITUTESACCEPTANCEOF
THE ABOVE CONDITIONS.COMPANY LIABILITY EXTENDSONLY TO STATEDRECIPIENT,NOT TO OTHER PARTIESOR
USERS.COMPANY SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY UNLESSAND UNTIL ITS FEEFOR THIS REPORTIS PAID. IN NO EVENT
SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FORANY SPECIAL,INDIRECTOR CONSEQUENTIALDAMAGESIN CONNECTIONWITH OR
ARISINGOUTOFTHE PREPARATION,ISSUANCE,ORUSEOFTHISREPORT.


